Rule2 116 Form 2 33B

(2) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
admrmstrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of registered office
of company

(c) Insert date of
appowmtment

(d) Insert name of
applicant / appointor
(e} Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation mn
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of court order 2.33B
ending administration

Name of Company Company number
J R CROMPTON LIMITED 00058810

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Manchester 1146 of 2006

H We (a) NICHOLAS JAMES DARGAN, Deloitte & Touche LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London,
EC4A 3WA and WILLIAM KENNETH DAWSON, Deloitte & Touche LLP, PO Box 500, 2 Hardman
Street, Manchester, M60 2AT

having been appomted administrator(s) of (b) R CROMPTON LIMITED, C/- Deloitte & Touche LLP,
Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

on (¢} 7 February 2846 by (d) the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester

gt the court has ordered that the administration shall end on (&) 6 May 2007 and a
der 1s attached

hereby give noticg

H we attach tq otice a copy of the final progress report

Signed

J7‘nt Ad}(mlstrator
Dated 6' S 1200?

Craig Young, Deloitie & Touche LLP, Athene Place, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London,

EC4A 3WA

Tel 020 7303 4304

DX Number DX Exchange

10/05/2007

COMPANIES HOUSE

[ vonmane



Deloi
e OItte [ Deloitte & Touche LLP

PO Box 810
Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane
London ECAA 3BQ

Tel +44 (0} 20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0} 20 7007 3442

LDE DX 599

www deloitte co uk

Drrect +44 (0) 20 7303 4304
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS D::r-:a fax +(44 {0) 20 7007 3442

cyoung@deloitte co uk

8 May 2007

Dear Siw/Madam

J R CROMPTON LIMITED Court No. 1146 of 2006
(IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company™)

This final report has been prepared n accordance with Rule 2 110 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 to
provide creditors with a summary of the Admimstration of the Company and should be read n
conjunction with our Progress Report to Creditors dated 1 March 2007

A schedule of statutory information n respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Thus final report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Company’s creditors pursuant
to the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, mm whole or 1n part, by creditors for any purpose other than
advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

The Administrators’ Proposals

As per our report dated 1 March 2007, there have been no major amendments or deviations from our
proposals Our proposals are included in Appendix 2

Progress of the Administration

As you will be aware the Administrators requested the consent of crediors to extend the
Admimistration until 6 May 2007 The requisite consent was obtained As the purpose of the
administration has been sufficiently achieved no further extensions are required  Accordingly the
Administration of the Company came to an end on 6 May 2007

Member of

Audit.Tax.Consulting . Corporate Finance. Delortte Touche Tohmatsu

IMPORTANT NQTICE Partners and Directors acting as receivers and admnistrators contract without personat lability
Unless otherwise shown all appointment taking Partners and Directors are authorised by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants In England and Wales Deloitte & Touche LLP 15 a limited hability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number QC303675 and its registered office Stonecutter Court, 1 Stonecutter Street, London EC4A 4TR,
United Kingdom

Deloitte & Touche LLF 1s the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu {'DTT’), a Swiss Verein whose
member firms are separate and independent legal entivies Nerther DTT nor any of its member firms has any liability for
each other’s acts or omissions Services are provided by member firms or thesr subsidianies and not by DTT




On 27 April 2007 the Administrators applied to Court for a formal release of their lability as
Administrators  The release is granted with effect from 5 June 2007 unless any creditor applies to
Court on or before 29 May 2007 to vary or set-aside the Court Order A copy of the Court Order 1s
included at Appendix 3

Estimated Qutcome and Assets that Remain to be Realised

Detail 1n respect of our receipts and payments for the penod 7 February 2007 to 6 May 2007 1s
included at Appendix 4

There are no further assets that remain to be realised

We have made distributions of £48 3 mullion to the Secured Lenders during the course of the
administration

Given the level of secured lending 1n relation to the group and the level of asset realisations, there will
not be sufficient funds to enable the payment of a dividend to the Company’s unsecured creditors

Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

As noted 1n our report dated 1 March 2007, our final time costs were capped at £55,000 for the period
post that report No further costs have been drawn or will be drawn

The Admimstrators have mstructed Addleshaw Goddard LLP as their legal advisors throughout the
Admimistration  Their time costs and out of pocket expenses for the period 7 February 2007 to 6 May
2007 amounted to £40,286 Breakdowns of these costs have been reviewed by the Administrators,
were considered reasonable and have been paid

If you require any further information please contact Craig Young on 020 7303 4304
H

Youts faithfully
Forfand on behalf of the Company

Y|

N Dargan
Joint Admnistrator

N ¥ Dargan and W K Dawson were apponted Joint Admirustrators of the Company on 7 February 2006 and the affars,
bufiness and property of the Company is being managed by them The Joint Admimstrators contract as agents of the
Cdmpany only and without personal liability




T XIANAddV

JagsoyoueN
uoISIAI(] Al2ouey))
aomsnf Jo ol ydiy

Joyuroddy

900T Ateruqay /

jusunuiodde jo ore(g

900230 9%11

I5quInu uno)

I0ISIYSUEBIA]
UOISIAI(] AJBOURYD)
20nsny Jo uno)) ySiy

unoD

ZIE N
13153 dUR
Pang Aend)

ssnoy y3ung “100]g wCl

901330 paJarsidoy

01885000

Jaqunu_Auedwon

swreu Auedwoy)

AJje1aaas 1o Apuiof wiayy jo Joyna Aq siomod

PU $31Inp SuOIOUNY [[2 In0 A1729 01 PaSLIOMINE 03 A3Y) JBY) WLIJUOD SIONSIUIWPY SY) | S[npaydg Jo ()00} ydesdered Jo sasodind ays 10] ‘sases e uj

ANVJINOD THL A0 LDAISTI NI NOILVIWIOANI AJOLNLVIS




Appendix 2
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Admimstrators’ Proposals as approved at the creditors’ meeting on 30 March 2006 and as set
out in the Statement of Proposals pursuvant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act dated 13
March 2006 were as follows

JRC and JRC USA only

1 The Administrators continue to manage the affairs and assets of JRC and JRC USA
including the continued trading, the collection of debts, completion of the sales of the
business and assets and the settlement of all administration expenses

Westvan and CSP only

2 In view of the fact that Westvan and CSP have no property, the Administrators may
notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Admunistrators will cease and three months following that date Westvan and CSP will be
deemed to be dissolved

All of the Companies

3. The Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors agamst each company unless the Admimstrators conclude, mn their
reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets available for distribution

4 The Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds pernut and 1n relation to distnibutions
to unsecured creditors when the Court gives permisston

5 That 1n the event the creditors of each company so determine, at the meetings of
creditors, appomt a Creditors’ Commuttee in each Administration comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of each company.

6. That in respect of each company, the Creditors’ Commuttee or 1f one 1s not appointed the
creditors agree that the Admnistrators’ fees and expenses be fixed by reference to the
time given in attending to matters ansing 1n the administrations

7 The Administrators’ fees and expenses 1n respect of the period both to 28 February 2006

(as set out 1n Section 5 of the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals) and from 1 March

2006 be approved either by

- The Secured Lenders only, in the event that there are no funds available for
unsecured creditors or there 1s no Creditors’ Commattee

- Or by the Secured Lenders and a Creditors’ Commuttee, 1n the event that there are
funds available for unsecured creditors and a Creditors’ Commuittee is appointed.

- Or n the event that there are funds available for unsecured creditors, but that there 15
no Creditors’ Commuttee, the Admimstrators be authorised by the unsecured




creditors to draw remuneration and expenses on a time cost basis subject to the
approval of the Secured Lenders

8 On completion of the realisation of assets and distribution of funds to creditors, and as
quickly and as efﬁcwntly as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement the
most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations

Creditors committees were not established 1n relation to any of the Companies There have been
no major amendments or deviations from these proposals




| Appendix 3
IN HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF J R CROMPTON LIMITED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

BEFORE HIS HONOUR JUDGE HODGE QC

SITTING AS A JUDGE OF THE HIGH COURT

ON FRIDAY THE 27TH DAY OF APRIL 2007

ORDER

COMPANIES HOUSE

UPON the applicaton of NICHOLAS JAMES DARGAN and WILLIAM KENNETH DAWSON
{Applicants) of Deloitte & Touche LLP, Athene Place, 66 Shoe Lane, London EC4A 3BQ and 2
Hardman Sireet Manchester M60 2ZAT respectively, the Joint Administrators of J R Crompton Limited
(Company), presented to the Court on 26 April 2007

AND UPON the court recording that the appomtment of the Applicants as Admnistrators shall cease
to have effect pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886 on 6 May 2007

AND UPON hearing Counsel for the Applicants.

AND UPON the Applicants by their Counsel undertaking that the Applicants will inform the creditors of
the Company of the terms of this Order and will provide a copy of this Order {o the credritors of the
Corppany with the Final Report due to be sent shortly after 6 May 2007,

AND UPON reading the documents in the Court File recorded as having been read
IT IS ORDERED that
1 The appointment of the Applicants shall cease o have effect as from 6 May 2007

2 Unless an application to vary or set aside this order 15 1ssued by a creditor in accordance with
paragraph 2 below, the Applicants be discharged from hability as Joint Administrators of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, such

2-1752685-1 1

Dy



discharge to take effect 28 days after the Final Report 1s sent to creditors in accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the In'solvency Rules 1986

There be liberty to any creditor of the Company to apply to a Judge of this Court within 21
days of the Applicants sending the Final Report to vary or set aside this Order

Service of this application and of evidence filed in support thereof be dispensed with.

The costs of this Application be paid as an expense of the Administration

Dated this 27 day of Apnl 2007

Addleshaw Goddard LLP
100 Barbirolli Square
Manchester

M2 3AB

Telephone 0161 934 6060

Referen

2-1762685-1

ce SEF/SHAWH/M03370-11491




J R Crompton Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments To 06 May 2007

7 Feb 2006 to

Appendix 4

Distribution to Final

6 Mav 2007 Secured Creditors

RECEIPTS
Plant & Machlnery 23,004,851 06 23,004,851 06
Sales . 13,569,006 14 13,569,006 14
Property & Land 10,750,000 00 10,750,000 00
Book Debts 10,421,943 26 10,421,943 26
Stock/WIP 3,001,176 00 3.001,176 GO
VAT Recelved From HM C&E 2,538,644 94 2,538,694 94
Intellectual Property 2,146,769 18 2,146,765 18
Goodwill 2,048,002 00 2,048,002 00
Stock 2,040,059 59 2.040,059 59
VAT Pavable 988,761 64 988,761 64
Net currency qains 961,815 &8 961,815 68
Contribution to Central Costs (Glatfelter) 626,500 Q0 626,500 00
USA Cash At Bank 290,631 00 290,631 00
Pre-appointment refund 269,124 70 269,124 70
Bank Interest Gross 198,413 66 198 413 66
Sundry Refunds 131,283 77 131,233 77
5C Manaaement and TS Fee 50 000 00 50,000 00
Devon Valley Orchard Costs 10,000 00 10,000 00
Customer contracts and records 3,000 00 3,000 00

73,049,982 62 000 73,049,532 62

PAYMENTS
Distrmbutions to secured lenders 48,200,000 00 477,994 32 48,777,894 32
Purchases 4,990,116 57 4,990,116 57
Administrators' Fees 3,257.529 00 3,257,529 00
Direct Labour 2,805,015 66 2,805,015 66
Heat & Light 2,387,908 35 2,387,908 35
VAT Recevable 2,226,841 90 2,226,841 90
ROT Cost of Sales 1,247,906 37 1,247,906 37
Book Debt Realisation Costs 970,459 91 970,459 91
Glatfelter VAT Control Account 802,236 25 802,236 25
Net currency loss 788,019 17 788,019 17
Carrnaae 698,330 80 698,330 80
Legal Fees - Floating 776,897 18 776,897 18
Sub Contractors / Temps / Agents 467,848 57 467,848 57
Import VAT 454,267 69 454,267 69
ENI Minlmum Order Quantity Settlement 365,667 49 365,667 49
Insurance 290,421 39 290,421 39
Deveon Valley third party costs 201,540 68 201,540 68
Pre Appt Labour Costs 191,313 71 191,313 71
Consumable Stores 181,609 83 181,609 83
Administrator's Expenses 136,246 49 136,246 49
USA Costs 134,373.23 134,373 23
Hire of EQuipment 111,329 08 111,329 08
Employees Holiday Pay 89,929 83 89,929 83
Repalrs & Maintenance 64,454 11 64,454 11
Rents 60,898 42 60,858 42
Devon Vallev IT Proiect 57.862 74 57.862 74
Sales Commissicn 56,758 74 56,758 74
Critical Trading Pavments 52,255 16 52,255 16
Sundry Expenses 50,771 89 50,771 89
P&M Aqents' Fees 71,856 64 71,856 64
Bank Charaes 49,932 35 49,932 35
Telephone 45,111 53 45,111 53
Corparation Tax 36.837 02 36,837 02
Property Agents' Fees and Expenses 26,881 79 26,881 75
S Clouah IT (Not recoverable} 26,646 61 26.646 61
Pre-admin costs under R2 67 22,165 00 22,165 00
USA Pre Appt Costs 21,453 82 21 453 82
Storage Costs 11,588 55 11,588 55
Direct Expenses 11,256 47 11 256 47
Preparation of S of A 10.000 00 10,000 00
Rates & Water 9,748 63 9,748 63
Bank Charaes 4,344 01 4,344 01
Statutory Advertising 2,221 09 222109
Vehicle Running Costs 1,599 G0 1,599 00
Stationery 790 B85 790 85
Irrecoverable VAT 425 10 425 10
Import Duty 244 67 244 67
Postage & Redirection 75 00 75 00
__ 72,571,988 30 477,994 32 73,049,982 62
Balance 477,994 32 (477,994 32)
73,049,682 652 000 73,049,982 62




